S B2y 1017

IDDLESEX
ATER COMPANY

A3

October 24, 2017

Honorable Irene Kim Asbury
Secretary of the Board

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue

3" Floor, Suite 314, P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Re:  In the Matter of Middlesex Water Company for Approval of an Increase in its Rates for
Water Service and Other Tariff Changes and for an Order Authorizing Special
Accounting Treatment of Income Tax Refund Proceeds and Future Income Tax

Deductions
BPU Docket No. WR17101049

Dear Secretary Asbury:

The undersigned represents the Petitioner, Middlesex Water Company, in the above-referenced
matter. Petitioner understands that the Board of Public Utilities will consider the first Suspension Order
in the above-captioned matter at its November 21, 2017 public agenda session. Given this schedule,
Petitioner hereby agrees that it will not implement rates on an interim basis prior to the effective date of
the Board’s Suspension Order resulting from that November 21, 2017 meeting.

The Company in no way waives its right to implement the proposed rates at the conclusion of the
eight month suspension period on July 13, 2018 should the Board not issue a final Decision and Order
by that date. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. Thank you for your attention to
this matter.

Very truly yours,

Yorpur.

Jay L. Kooper
Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

ce! A. Bruce O’Connor
Attached Service List (via electronic mail) ./~
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MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY

Dennis W. Doll

Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road

Iselin, NJ 08830
ddoll@middlesexwater.com
(electronic only)

A. Bruce O’Connor

Middlesex Water Company

1500 Ronson Road

Iselin, NJ 08830
aboconnor@middlesexwater.com

(electronic only)

Richard M. Risoldi
Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road

Iselin, NJ 08830
rrisoldi@middlesexwater.com

(electronic only)

Jay L. Kooper

Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road

Iselin, NJ 08830
jkooper@middlesexwater.com

(electronic only)

Raquel Koukourdelis
Middlesex Water Company
rkoukourdelis@middlesexwater.com

(electronic only)

Robert J. Capko

Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road

Iselin, NJ 08830
rcapko@middlesexwater.com

(electronic only)

Ada Soto
Middlesex Water Company
asoto@middlesexwater.com

(electronic only)

Michele Tilley

Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road

Iselin, NJ 08830
mtilley@middlesexwater.com

(electronic only)

Stephen B. Genzer, Esq.

Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP
One Riverfront Plaza

Suite 1520

Newark, NJ 07102-5426
sgenzer@saul.com

Colleen Foley

Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP
One Riverfront Plaza

Suite 1520

Newark, NJ 07102-5426
cfoley@saul.com

Jane H. Gisbey
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP

jgisbey@saul.com

(Electronic Correspondence)

Dylan W. D’Ascendis

Director

ScottMadden Management Consultants
1900 West Park Drive, Suite 250
Westborough, MA 01581
ddascendis@scottmadden.com

John Guastella

Guastella Associates, LLC
6 Beacon Street, Suite 200
Boston, MA 02108

jife@guastella.com

Courtney Schultz

Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr, LLP
Centre Square West

1500 Market Street, 38" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2186

courtney.schultz@saul.com

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES/DEPARTMENT OF LAW

Irene Kim Asbury, Secretary
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Ave., 3™ Floor, Suite

314

PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
Irene.asbu bpu.nj.gov

Maria Moran, Director

Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water & Wastewater
44 South Clinton Ave., 3 Floor,
Suite 314

PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
Maria.moran@bpu.nj.gov

Kofi Ocansey

Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water

44 South Clinton Ave., 3 Floor,
Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
Kofi.Ocansey@bpu.nj.com
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Michael Kammer

Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Ave., 3" Floor, Suite
314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
Mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov

Mona Mosser

Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Ave., 3" Floor, Suite
314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
mona.mosser@bpu.nj.gov

Veronica Beke, DAG
Division of Law

Board of Public Utilities

124 Halsey Street, 5™ Floor
Newark, NJ 07102
veronica.beke@law.njoag.gov

Rupal Patel

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Ave., 3" Floor, Suite
314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
rupal.patel@bpu.nj.gov

Renee Greenberg, DAG
Division of Law

Board of Public Utilities

124 Halsey Street, 5™ Floor
Newark, NJ 07102
Renee.Greenberg@law.njoag.gov

Jenique Jones, DAG
Division of Law

Board of Public Utilities

124 Halsey Street, 5™ Floor
Newark, NJ 07102
Jenique.Jones@law.njoag.gov

Kyle Felton

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor,
Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
Kyle.felton@bpu.nj.gov

Jim Kane

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor
Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
Jim.kane@bpu.nj.gov

Dr. Son-Lin Lai

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3™ Floor
Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
Son-lin.lai@bpu.nj.gov

DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq.
Director

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street - 4th Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Susan McClure, Esq.

Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street - 4th Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
smcclure(@rpa.state.nj.us
(electronic only)

Debra F. Robinson, Esq.
Managing Attorney

Water & Wastewater

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street — 4™ Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
drobinso@rpa.state.nj.us
(electronic only)

Katherine Hart

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Streets, 4™ Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
khart@rpa.state.nj.us




